

# INTERNATIONAL DRAUGHTS FEDERATION

Member of TAFISA

Dobrich Region, Municipality Balchik, Kranevo, Chernomorska str. 41, 9649 Bulgaria, UIC 176513387 tel.+79219562001, e-mail: <u>office@idf64.org</u>, <u>vlangin@yandex.ru</u>, <u>nikiforov@idf64.org</u>

№ 10 from 15.03.2022

## **To all Draughts Federations**

The International Draughts Federation (IDF) together with the Uzbekistan Draughts Federation in accordance with the Calendar of the competitions in 2022 holds in Tashkent, Uzbekistan, International competition in draughts-64 "Uzbekistan-2022" – World Cup.

During the competition, a training seminar for referees with the issuance of certificates will be held.

## 1. Place, date

Venue: The hotel Le Grande Plaza Hotel, Tashkent \*\*\*\* at: Uzbekiston Ovozi Street 2, 100031 Tashkent, Uzbekistan. Dates: From May 6 (arrival day) to May 14 (departure day), 2022

The credentials committee will work on May 6 from 18.00 to 20.00. All participants must have medical insurance for the period of competition.

## 2. Participants

All participants regardless of gender, age and rating are allowed to participate in the competitions, who have submitted an application for participation in a timely manner, registered on time and paid the tournament fee. The number of participants representing a country is not limited. Participants from the Russian Federation and the Republic of Belarus are allowed to participate by decision of the IDF Board only under the IDF flag or in a neutral status.

Participants are obliged to comply with the Rules and Regulations of the competition.

Participants are obliged to comply with the dress code.

Participants must be present at the opening and closing ceremony of the competition.

In case of absence the closing ceremony, participants lose all official awards. Awards will not be sent or transferred.

### **3.** Tournament regulations

| Disciplines: | Time controls:   |
|--------------|--|
| Classic game | 30' + 10'' for each player until the end of the game.                    |
|              | Break between games is 5 minutes. Recording of moves is obligatory until |
|              | the end of the game  |
| Rapid        | 5' + 3'' for each player until the end of the game                       |
| Blitz        | 3' + 2'' for each player until the end of the game                       |

All disciplines are held according to the Russian version of draughts-64.

In all disciplines, open tournaments are held according to the Swiss system in 7-9 rounds by the system of micro-matches from two games with a draw of initial moves and positions according to the official IDF table, obligatory in both games of micro-match.

## 4. Determination of the winners

In each discipline, places of players are determined by the highest amount of points scored. In case of equality of points for two or more participants, additional criteria are established by the panel of arbiters in accordance with the regulations of the competition.

In each discipline, winners and prize-winners among men and women are determined.

Additionally, winners and prize-winners are determined among juniors (boys and girls) under 20 years old (born in 2003-2005), boys and girls under 17 years old (born in 2006-2008), boys and girls under 14 years old (born in 2009 and younger).

## 5. Awards

In each discipline:

Participants who take 1st place among men and women are awarded cups.

Participants who take 1st, 2nd and 3rd place among men and women are awarded with medals and diplomas.

Participants who take 1st, 2nd and 3rd place among juniors (boys and girls) under 20 years old, boys and girls under 17 years old, boys and girls under 14 years old are awarded medals and diplomas.

In the classic program, the winner receives the automatic international title "International Master", participants who took 2nd and 3rd place - the international title "IDF Master".

In blitz and rapid programs, the winners receive the automatic international title of "IDF Master".

The prize fund of the competition will be at least 2,000 US dollars.

#### 6. Finances

All costs of participants paid by sending organizations or themselves. The costs for organizing the competition and paid by the Organizing Committee.

### 7. Tournament fees

- 60 USD for participation in all three disciplines.

- 25 USD for participation in each discipline.
- 10 USD for participation in the training seminar for referees.

Tournament fees must be transferred to the account of the International Draughts Federation no later than April 30, 2022, or in exceptional cases paid in cash on the day of registration on May 6, 2022. In the case of a bank transfer, payment receipt must be presented to the credentials committee.

#### **Bank details**

Beneficary: International Draughts Federation
Address: Kranevo, Chernomorska str. 41, 9649 Bulgaria
Bank: Raiffeisenbank (Bulgaria) EAD
Bank`s address: Dobrich, 25 Septemvri Str. 25, 9300 Bulgaria
IBAN account no: IBAN BG94 RZBB 9155 1003 8766 00
BIC (Swift code): BIC RZBBBGSF

### 8. Accommodation and meals

Reservation of accommodation and meals is through the Uzbekistan Draughts Federation. Meals are available in cafes near the competition venue.

### 9. Applications and contacts

For all questions about participation in competition, please contact the IDF office by e-mail: <u>office@idf64.org</u> Applications for participation are submitted to the IDF office until April 15, 2022.

For booking accommodation (no later than April 20, 2022), visa support (no later than April 1, 2022), organization of transfer to the venue of the competition and back, contact the Draughts Federation of Uzbekistan to Alisher Artikov by e-mail: <a href="mailto:artikov72@mail.ru">artikov72@mail.ru</a>

Current information on the organization and conduct of the competition will be posted on the website of the International Draughts Federation <u>www.idf64.org</u>

President International Draughts Federation (IDF)



Vladimir Langin